

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.:
1:21-mi-55555-JPB

**INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gilbert C. Dickey*
Conor D. Woodfin*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423

Tyler R. Green*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423

John E. Hall, Jr.
Georgia Bar No. 319090
William Bradley Carver, Sr.
Georgia Bar No. 115529
Baxter D. Drennon
Georgia Bar No. 241446
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.
191 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2900
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 954-5000
(404) 954-5020 (Fax)

*admitted pro hac vice

Counsel for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs have not shown a violation of their right to vote under *Anderson-Burdick*. 1

 II. Plaintiffs’ racial-discrimination claims rely on legal errors and unreasonable inferences. 5

 III. Plaintiffs have not shown that disabled voters lack meaningful access to voting opportunities. 10

 IV. Plaintiffs have not shown that the gift-giving ban is unconstitutional. 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ food distribution is not expressive conduct. 13

 B. Plaintiffs have not shown that strict scrutiny applies. 16

 C. The gift-giving ban is narrowly tailored to protect voters and polling places. 18

 V. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ recently discredited application of the materiality provision. 21

 A. The Materiality Provision does not reach ballot-casting rules. 21

 B. Plaintiffs’ §10101 claim fails for other independent reasons. 23

 C. Plaintiffs have no evidence that the birthdate requirement discriminates on the basis of race. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	7, 11
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 21
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	9, 12
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	passim
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	32
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	17, 20
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	30

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) 5, 7

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)31

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 4, 5, 31

D’Onofrio v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
964 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020)16

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.,
950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)5

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....33

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022)14

First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando,
638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011) 20, 21, 22

Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Fla. Nat. Univ., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2015)1

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 28, 29

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)17

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 17, 18

Frank v. Lee,
84 F.4th 1119 (10th Cir. 2023)23

Gayle v. Meade, No. 20-21553,
2020 WL 2744580 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2020).....5

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)passim

Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita,
458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)31

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)22

Karantsalis v. City of Miami Springs,
17 F.4th 1316 (11th Cir. 2021)14

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) 9, 11, 23, 25

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)11

Libertarian Party of Ala. v. Merrill, No. 20-13356,
2021 WL 5407456 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021)6

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 29, 30

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)2

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 2, 3

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)26

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 19, 23

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 24, 25

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 10, 11

Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 31, 32

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 5, 6

Nunez v. Superior Oil Co.,
572 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)1

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 32, 33

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)2

Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Penn.,
97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)passim

Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Penn.,
Doc. 265, No. 23-3166 (3d Cir. Apr. 30, 2024).....28

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)15

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....24

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 26, 30

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)26

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....17

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)24

Schirmer v. Edwards,
2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)23

Schwier v. Cox,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D.Ga.2005)29

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)29

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 31, 32, 33

Shotz v. Cates,
256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)16

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....32

Stein v. Ala. Sec’y of State,
774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014)21

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)6

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 3, 4

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....16

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....22

Todd v. Carstarphen,
236 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2017)13

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)3

UFCWL v. City of Sidney,
364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. Mississippi,
380 U.S. 128 (1965)..... 29, 31

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....8

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 32, 33

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1213212

52 U.S.C. §10101passim

52 U.S.C. §1030110

Ga. Code §21-2-220.....11

Ga. Code §21-2-381.....11

Ga. Code §21-2-385..... 11, 24

Other Authorities

Shanghai, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://perma.cc/Q2DS-VWEZ> ..8

Rules

11th Cir. Internal Operating Procedure 36.24
